FORMING EPITHETS FROM PERSONAL NAMES 
· An epithet based on a personal name may be a noun in the genitive case eg. Thymus smithii, Smith’s thyme or adjectival eg. Thymus smithianus, the Smithian thyme.

· Nouns don’t have to agree with the genus name, hence Thymus smithii, Brassica smithii and Polygonum smithii are all correct

· But adjectives must agree with the genus name, so Thymus smithianus, Brassica smithiana and Polygonum smithianum (see table Adjectival Epithets)
· The endings of genitive noun epithets vary according to the person or persons honoured – see table below

	
	Name ending in consonant (but not -er)

eg. Bentham
	Name ending in -er

eg. Hooker 
	Name ending in -a

eg. Triana
	Name ending in another vowel

eg. Clarke, Gray

	Genitive – one male
	benthamii
	hookeri
	trianae 
	clarkei, grayi

	Genitive – two or more males
	benthamiorum
	hookerorum
	trianarum
	clarkeorum, grayorum

	Genitive – one female


	benthamiae
	hookerae
	trianae
	clarkeae, grayae

	Genitive – two or more females
	benthamiarum
	hookerarum
	trianarum
	clarkearum, grayarum

	Adjectival
	benthamiana / -ianus / -ianum
	hookeriana etc.
	trianana, triananus, triananum
	clarkeana, grayana etc.


NB.
See Art. 60.12 and Rec. 60C.1. Endings contrary to this Recommendation are treated as errors to be corrected

Names with a well-established Latin form may have different endings - see Art. 60.7 and Rec. 60C.2
If an epithet honours a man and a woman or a group of both sexes, the masculine gender is used – so an epithet honouring Mr & Mrs Smith would be smithiorum
